
1 
 

 

                 

 
ANDREW M. CUOMO 

GOVERNOR 
 

ROGER BEARDEN 
CHAIR 

BRUCE BLOWER 
PATRICIA OKONIEWSKI 

MEMBERS 

Profiting from a Not‐For‐Profit: 
 

An Investigation into the Financial Practices 
at Systems and Abilities, Inc. 

Commission on Quality of Care 
and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities

November 2011
CQC‐2011‐02‐FB 



Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB 

 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON QUALITY OF CARE AND ADVOCACY 

FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 
 

The Commission on Quality of Care and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities (the Commission) is 
charged with improving the quality of life for New Yorkers with disabilities and protecting their 
rights.  The Commission provides independent oversight of the quality and cost-effectiveness of 
services provided by mental hygiene programs in New York State and is also designated by the 
Governor to serve as the federally mandated “Protection and Advocacy” system for New York State.   

 

 

Bureau of Fiscal Investigations 

The Commission’s Fiscal Bureau is charged under New York law to review the cost 
effectiveness in the management, supervision, and delivery of mental hygiene programs, 
including:  

 Investigating allegations of fiscal fraud, waste, and abuse;  
 Conducting cost effectiveness studies; and 
 Providing oversight to OPWDD, OMH, and OASAS licensed and contracted providers 

and to impacted Adult Homes. 

To obtain copies of this report, or to report financial misconduct in a provider or facility licensed 
by or under contract with OPWDD, OMH, or OASAS, please call the Commission at 1-800-624-
4143 or visit our website: www.cqc.ny.gov.    
   
 
 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON QUALITY OF CARE AND ADVOCACY 

FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 
401 STATE STREET 

SCHENECTADY, NEW YORK 12305-2397 
1-800-624-4143 (Voice/TTY/Spanish) 

www.cqc.ny.gov   
 

  



Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB 

 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS       
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ............................................................................................................................ i 

A.  PURPOSE ............................................................................................................................................ 1 

B.  BACKGROUND ................................................................................................................................... 1 
  1. Systems’ History  ......................................................................................................................... 1 
        2. About the Nursing Home Transition and Diversion (NHTD) Program ................................................ 2 
 
C.  FINDINGS ........................................................................................................................................... 4 
         1. Systems Engaged in Deceptive Practices in a Scheme to Defraud Medicaid ....................................... 4 

a.  Systems Submitted Inflated Costs for Medicaid Reimbursement .................................................. 4
 b.  Systems Engaged in Improper Bidding and Colluded with Subcontractors .................................... 5 

c.  Mr. Odidika Falsified a Document used to Support a Medicaid Claim .......................................... 8
  

 2. Systems’ Board Tied the CEO’s Compensation to Systems’ Budget which  
      Encouraged Medicaid Overbilling .................................................................................................... 9 
 
    3. Unreported Compensation Paid to the CEO was Misreported as a Loan ............................................. 11 
     
 4. Services Provided by Systems were Supervised by Unqualified Staff which 
            Jeopardizes the Financial Viability of Systems ............................................................................... 12 
 
    5. Systems’ Recordkeeping was Inadequate ......................................................................................... 13 

a. No Accounting System Prior to 2009 ........................................................................................ 13 
b. Systems Paid Employees as Independent Contractors ................................................................. 13  
c. Systems did not meet Federal and State Reporting Requirements ................................................ 13 
d. Systems’ Financial Statements did not Adhere to Auditing Standards .......................................... 14 

    
D. RECOMMENDATIONS ....................................................................................................................... 15 

E. REFERRALS ...................................................................................................................................... 16 

Appendices 
   1.  Inflated Prices in the NHTD Program  ............................................................................................... 17 
   2.  Salary Contract with CEO Darlington Odidika ................................................................................... 18 
   3.  Response from Systems and Abilities  ............................................................................................... 19 
   4.  Response from OPWDD ................................................................................................................... 31 
   5.  Response from DOH  ....................................................................................................................... 34 
 
 
 



 

i 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY          
 
This report describes how Darlington Odidika, the CEO of Systems and Abilities, Inc. (Systems) 
engaged in a scheme to defraud the Medicaid program by: 
 

 Submitting inflated costs for reimbursement; 
 Manipulating the bidding process by colluding with others; and  
 Falsifying documents to receive higher Medicaid reimbursements. 

 
Mr. Odidika was successful in his scheme partly because the reimbursement system lacked the 
internal controls necessary to prevent his behavior and partly because the people who should have 
been checking – the board of directors and the state’s regulatory agencies – were not effectively 
overseeing what he was doing. 
 
The Commission’s investigation began in response to two anonymous complaints alleging the misuse 
of Medicaid funds and that Medicaid-reimbursable services were being performed by unqualified 
staff.  The Commission reviewed Systems’ financial and board governance practices from 2007 
through late 2010.  It included an examination of: Systems’ expenses, the CEO’s compensation 
package, and staff qualifications to determine whether their credentials were in compliance with 
applicable regulatory requirements. 
 
Systems is a not-for-profit corporation located in Yonkers, New York, and contracts with the NYS 
Office for People with Developmental Disabilities (OPWDD) to provide community habilitation and 
Medicaid service coordination services.  It is also an enrolled Medicaid provider with the NYS 
Department of Health (DOH) to provide Nursing Home Transition services to seniors and persons 
with disabilities.  One hundred percent of Systems’ revenue comes from these services, which is 
billed to and paid for by Medicaid exclusively.  In 2010, Systems’ total revenue was approximately 
$416,000. 
 
The Commission’s findings include: 
 

 The CEO overbilled Medicaid by $23,000 through a scheme to defraud the Medicaid system; 
 Systems engaged in improper bidding and collusion with subcontractors; 
 The CEO falsified documents in order to receive higher reimbursement from Medicaid; 
 The board of directors set the CEO’s compensation at 15 percent of budgeted revenues or 

$150,000, whichever was greater, resulting in Mr. Odidika’s compensation equaling 27 
percent of Systems’ annual revenues; 

 Systems reimbursed the CEO for a $10,000 “loan” which was actually deferred compensation; 
and 

 Systems billed approximately $200,000 to the Medicaid program for services provided by 
unqualified staff in violation of OPWDD requirements for Home and Community Based 
Service Waiver providers. 
  

In June 2011, the Commission, along with OPWDD, met with Systems’ board of directors to present 
the Commission’s findings.  The Commission also sent a draft report to Systems, OPWDD and DOH 
asking for a written response to its findings and recommendations.  While Systems agreed mostly 
with the factual content of the Commission’s findings, some minor modifications were made to the 
final report.  The responses are attached as Appendices 3, 4 and 5. 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page ii 

 
 

After the June 2011 meeting, Systems’ board suspended Mr. Odidika until it could conduct its own 
internal investigation.  Although the board’s internal review agreed with much of the Commission’s 
findings, including the fact that Mr. Odidika manipulated the bid process and falsified documents to 
increase its Medicaid revenue, the board decided against removing him from his position.  The 
board’s lack of assertiveness raises the question as to what measures the State can take when a board 
of directors fails to act in the best interest of the corporation and its clients. 
 
An essential safeguard in granting a private agency a license to provide services to vulnerable people 
is the State’s determination of “character and competence” of the licensee.  Both OPWDD and DOH 
replied that each always review the character and competence of applicants.  OPWDD also stated that 
they were in the process of revising their review process which will be going into effect in the near 
future.  However, accepting that as true and given the findings of this report and other reports issued 
by the Commission, it is clear that the State’s system for reviewing character and competence of 
current licensed operators and applicants must be strengthened. 
 
In addition to specific recommendations to correct systemic problems which may be occurring 
statewide, the Commission is recommending that OPWDD and DOH not renew provider agreements 
with Systems and that OMIG exclude both Systems and Mr. Odidika from participating in the 
Medicaid program.  The Commission also recommends that an interagency task force be convened to 
study the feasibility of adopting a stronger and more consistent system to evaluate the character and 
competence of licensed operators and applicants, and make recommendations for legislative and 
administrative actions that may be needed. 



 

Page 1 
 

A. PURPOSE 
 

Introduction/Scope of Review 

The Commission began an investigation of Systems and Abilities, Inc., in response to two anonymous 
complaints alleging the misuse of Medicaid funds and unqualified staff members were performing 
Medicaid-reimbursable services.  The complainants also alleged that confidential service records 
were mishandled with the records being kept in the basement of the CEO’s home and in the trunk of 
his car. 
 
Methodology 

The Commission reviewed Systems’ financial and board governance practices from 2007 (when 
Systems first began performing Medicaid-reimbursable services) through late 2010.  The review 
included an examination of Systems’ expenses, the CEO’s compensation package, and staff 
qualifications to ensure that their credentials were in compliance with applicable regulatory 
requirements.  The Commission also reviewed all 29 Nursing Home Transition Diversion (NHTD) 
projects1 completed by Systems since it became enrolled as a NHTD waiver provider in mid-2009 
through October 30, 2010. 
 

B. BACKGROUND 
 
1.  Systems’ History 
 
Systems and Abilities, Inc., (Systems) is a not-for-profit corporation located in Yonkers, New York, 
that contracts with the NYS Office for People with Developmental Disabilities (OPWDD) to provide 
Medicaid service coordination and community habilitation services.  It is also enrolled with the NYS 
Department of Health (DOH) to provide Medicaid-reimbursable services to seniors and persons with 
disabilities under the Nursing Home Transition and Diversion program (NHTD).  One hundred 
percent of Systems’ revenue comes from these services, which are billed to, and paid by, Medicaid 
exclusively. 
   
In August 2007, Systems began providing services to individuals with developmental disabilities 
through OPWDD’s Community Habilitation2 and Medicaid Service Coordination programs.  During 
Systems’ first year of operation, OPWDD conducted a limited fiscal review and found numerous 
deficiencies including: 
 

 Systems did not have an accounting system to properly record its revenues and expenses; 
 The board of directors did not provide adequate oversight of Systems.  The board had one 

meeting in May 2007 and did not meet again until September 2008;  
 Systems’ two Medicaid service coordinators were not subjected to the requisite criminal 

background checks; and, 
 Due to the absence of an accounting system, OPWDD was unable to evaluate Systems’ 

system of internal control. 

                                                 
1 Environmental Modifications, Community Transitions Services, and Moving Assistance 
2 Formerly known as At Home Residential Habilitation 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 2 

 
 

 
Despite the deficiencies found by OPWDD, in March of 2009 Systems was authorized by DOH to 
provide services to persons with disabilities and seniors through the NHTD program.  As a result, 
Systems’ annual payments from Medicaid grew substantially, from $511 in 2007 to more than 
$416,000 in 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Systems’ Chief Executive Officer, and one of its initial directors, is Okechukwu Darlington Odidika.  
Systems’ other key employee, Ngozi Angela Westery, was also an initial director of Systems. Ms. 
Westery has a personal relationship with Mr. Odidika and shares a residence with him. 
 
 
2.  About the Nursing Home Transition and Diversion (NHTD) Program 
 
NHTD is a Home and Community Based Waiver program, administered across New York State by 
DOH through nine contracted agencies known as Regional Resource Development Centers (RRDC).  
The program uses Medicaid funds to provide services to assist individuals with physical disabilities 
and senior citizens who choose to live in the community rather than an institutional setting.  The 
program assists individuals to move from a nursing facility and back into the community 
(“transition”) or helps prevent admission into a nursing facility (“diversion”). 
 
Under this program, a variety of services can be provided and billed to Medicaid including:  
 

 Paying for the cost of transitioning (community transition services or CTS), which can include 
the cost of moving, security deposits for a new apartment, and purchasing essential 
furnishings; 

 Making internal or external modifications to assure the participant’s health and welfare in that 
setting (Environmental Modifications or E-Mods), such as building a wheelchair ramp; and, 

 Helping an individual move their possessions and furnishings (Moving Assistance). 
 

$‐

$100,000 

$200,000 

$300,000 

$400,000 

2007 2008 2009 2010

P
ay
m
en
ts
 fr
om

 M
ed
ic
ai
d

Systems & Abilities'  Dramatic Growth



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 3 

 
 

The program requires that a service coordinator be involved to develop and implement a person-
centered plan to ensure that the services provided are appropriate. 
 
Services provided through the NHTD program generally follow an approval and service delivery 
process, which includes: 
 

1. The regionally contracted DOH program administrator determines that an individual is 
eligible for the program, and provides him/her a list of service coordination agencies in the 
region; 

2. The service coordinator decides what services the individual needs (such as CTS, E-Mods, or 
Moving Assistance); 

3. The service coordinator and the individual decide who will provide the service (the service 
provider); 

4. The service provider gives an estimate of the cost to provide the service (for example, the 
price of installing a wheelchair ramp).  If the projected amount is over $1,000, the service 
provider must obtain three bids; and, 

5. Once the service is completed, the service provider submits a “Final Cost” report, which 
certifies the actual cost to complete the project. The service provider is authorized to bill 
Medicaid for the actual cost of the service plus a ten percent administrative fee.3 

  

                                                 
3 More information about the NHTD program can be found at www.nyhealth.gov  



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 4 

 
 

C. FINDINGS 
 
1.  Systems Engaged in Deceptive Practices in a Scheme to Defraud Medicaid 
 

A. Systems Submitted Inflated Costs for Medicaid Reimbursement 
 
Systems overbilled Medicaid by $23,000 by inflating the costs in 20 of 29 of its NHTD projects 
and then submitted the higher amount for reimbursement (see appendix 1).  Although the 20 
projects in question only cost Systems about $55,000, Systems billed Medicaid approximately 
$78,000.     
 
Example 1 below illustrates how the scheme worked.  In January 2010, Systems assisted an 
individual to move into an apartment by paying the security deposit, purchasing household items, 
and providing moving assistance.  The total cost of the project was $2,474.63.4  However, 
Systems submitted the “Final Cost Certification,” which attested that the cost of the project was 
$3,411.89.  The Final Cost Certification was signed by both Ms. Westery (as the Service 
Provider) and Mr. Odidika (as the Service Coordinator).  The inflated cost certification allowed 
Systems to overbill Medicaid $937.26. 

 
 

 
 

                                                 
4 The total cost includes a 10 percent administrative fee that Service Providers are allowed to bill Medicaid above the 
actual cost of the project. 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 5 

 
 

Systems and Abilities Response: Systems believes that the amount identified as “Inflated Costs” 
are in error for two reasons.  First, “the Board found that CQC did not include the 10 percent 
administrative fees that are due to Systems and Abilities in their calculations.”  Second, the 
Commission did not take into account labor costs which were included in the amounts submitted 
for reimbursement. 
 
CQC Rebuttal:  While the Commission was aware of the 10 percent administrative fee, the report 
has been revised to more clearly present the inclusion of the fee and agrees that this is an 
allowable cost in the NHTD Program. 
    
The Commission agrees that labor costs are a reimbursable expense.  However, the labor costs 
that Systems included for reimbursement were made in cash and are unsubstantiated.  Systems 
claims that “[t]he practice of paying cash for labor is not uncommon.”  The Commission does not 
dispute this claim.  It does however question whether the costs were ever incurred in the first 
place as they were never properly documented in the business records of Systems and it did not 
file the appropriate tax forms. The Commission, therefore, stands by its position that 
unsubstantiated costs should not be reimbursed by Medicaid. 
 
B.  Systems Engaged in Improper Bidding and Colluded with Subcontractors 
 
Systems was also able to overbill Medicaid by bidding on its own projects and colluding with 
outside subcontractors.  As the Environmental Modification (E-Mod) Service Provider, Systems 
acted as the general contractor and submitted bids on the very projects for which it was soliciting 
bids.  Because Systems was soliciting and receiving outside bids, it had inside knowledge of the 
bid amounts submitted by others.  Mr. Odidika acknowledged that he knew what the other bids 
were and that he would submit a bid slightly less than the next lowest bidder in order to satisfy the 
DOH requirements, which mandated a minimum of three bids for the work. In some instances, 
Systems would subcontract with one of the losing bidders to actually perform the work. 
 
For example, Systems modified an individual’s apartment to make it more accessible by 
constructing a ramp, relocating a bedroom door, and expanding the hallway leading to the 
bedroom.  Two outside bids were obtained for $4,500 and $4,000 respectively; Systems submitted 
the third – and lowest bid – at $3,800.  Systems then subcontracted with Anthony International 
Construction, the highest bidder, to provide the labor for the project.5  Anthony International was 
paid $1,150, while Systems’ cost for material and its 10 percent administrative fee was $943, 
making the total allowable cost of the project $2,093.  Systems, however, billed Medicaid $4,180 
($3,800 bid amount plus its 10 percent administrative fee), resulting in Medicaid being overbilled 
$2,087. 
 
According to the NHTD provider manual, Systems, as the service provider, was responsible for 
soliciting bids for E-Mod projects with costs in excess of $1,000.  Systems won 100 percent of the 
projects for which it submitted a bid.  In addition, for projects under $1,000, Systems performed 
the work 100 percent of the time. 
 
Mr. Odidika told investigators that due to time constraints, he would underbid the lowest bidder in 
some projects to satisfy DOH’s requirement that three bids be obtained.  However, he stated that 

                                                 
5 Anthony International Construction is owned by Anthony Adopley, who is an associate of Mr. Odidika, and for a time 
period was sharing Mr. Odidika’s home address. 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 6 

 
 

he did this because it was difficult to get three bidders and because of the urgency in getting the 
project completed.  Mr. Odidika stated that when that happened, he ensured that Systems’ bid was 
only a small amount below the next lowest bidder, generally $50 to $100.  In other projects,  
Mr. Odidika said that the recipient wanted to use “their own preferred contractor,” and in those 
cases, Systems would accept three bids that were reportedly obtained by the recipients.  He said 
that if the preferred contractor was not the lowest bidder, he would tell the family to “ask the 
contractor if they are willing to match the lowest bid or get lower, even by a penny.  If they do, 
then they [the preferred contractor] will get the job.” 
 
Another example of Systems’ improper bid process was for work done in July 2010 at an 
individual’s home which included a “curb cutout,” constructing a ramp, and widening a bathroom 
doorway.  According to Systems’ records, three bids were submitted for the project, $4,000, 
$4,500 and $4,800.   
 
In this case, although Anthony International Construction was the lowest bidder at $4,000, the 
construction company never acted as general contractor on the project.  Instead, Systems became 
the general contractor even though it never submitted a bid.  Systems again subcontracted with 
Anthony to provide labor for the project.   
 
Systems paid Anthony $1,400 for labor, while Systems’ cost for materials and its 10 percent 
administrative fee were $408.74, making the total cost of the project $1,808.64.  However,  
Ms. Westery certified that the project was completed and that its final allowable cost was $4,000. 
Systems then billed Medicaid $4,400 (the bid amount plus the 10 percent administrative fee), 
which was $2,591.36 more than the project’s actual allowable cost.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 7 

 
 

 
 
 
Example 2: Inflated Cost and Collusion with a Losing Bidder 
 

 
 
 
Systems and Abilities Response:  Systems agreed with the Commission’s finding.  “The board 
has decided that improper bidding cease immediately and that Systems and Abilities Inc. should 
institute a new policy for submitting bids.  The CEO, Systems and Abilities, Inc. or any entity 
related to the organization may not submit bids.” 
 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 8 

 
 

C.  Mr. Odidika Falsified a Document used to Support a Medicaid Claim 

 
In one instance, Mr. Odidika falsified a document to increase Medicaid reimbursement to 
Systems.  Systems contracted with a certified mover for $300, paying the contractor the agreed 
amount.  Mr. Odidika then altered the contractor’s invoice to show that the cost was $450. 
 
Example 3: Falsification of a Document Submitted to Medicaid 

 

 

 
When Mr. Odidika was questioned about this transaction, he admitted to changing the original 
invoice to reflect the higher cost, but stated that the cost increased by $150 due to a change in a 
work order.  Even though the project was completed eight months prior to his interview,  
Mr. Odidika told Commission investigators that Systems only reflected the $300 payment because 
the vendor had not yet been paid. 
 
The Commission contacted the vendor after Mr. Odidika’s interview to verify his claim.  The 
vendor stated that there was a change in the work order to purchase more boxes, but that the 
vendor never billed Systems for the additional expense.  The vendor stated that the additional 
expense would have only been $52.75, not the $150 amount that was added on by Mr. Odidika. 
The vendor stated: “I don’t know where he got that from.” 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 9 

 
 

Systems and Abilities response:  Systems agreed with the Commission’s finding.  “The Board 
found the alteration of the figure $300.00 to $450 unacceptable…Mr. Odidika should not have 
altered the figures instead he should have added it to the side.” 
 
CQC Rebuttal:  Altering a business record in any way is unacceptable. Proper business practices 
require that an invoice be issued for the additional amount or that a credit be issued for the 
original invoice and a new invoice be submitted for the entire amount. 
 
Systems dismisses the alteration as an honest mistake that can easily be fixed.  However, it should 
be noted that the document was altered to change not only the total amount, but also the amount 
of time necessary to complete the service in order to receive a higher reimbursement and had 
nothing to do with the costs of additional materials.  This change does not support Systems’ 
explanation of the events that lead to the alteration.   

 
 
2.   Systems’ Board Tied the CEO’s Compensation to Systems’ Budget which 

Encouraged Medicaid Overbilling 
 
Systems’ board of directors also failed in its fiduciary duty to set a reasonable compensation for its 
CEO by approving an employment contract with no upper limit on compensation and without regard 
to reviewing data on salaries and benefits paid to executives of comparable agencies.  Further, the 
board allowed the CEO to be paid a portion of his salary as an independent contractor, thereby 
avoiding payment of the required payroll taxes. 
 
During its review of Systems, the Commission found that Systems’ board of directors entered into a 
five-year contract with Mr. Odidika, setting his annual compensation at 15 percent of budgeted 
revenues or $150,000, whichever was greater.  As a result of this agreement, Mr. Odidika’s 
compensation increased 180 percent, from $40,000 in 2009 to $111,896 6 in 2010. 
 
 

 

                                                 
6Mr. Odidika’s pay increase to $150,000 occurred during 2010, thus it was not effective for the entire year. 

$‐

$50,000 

$100,000 

$150,000 

$200,000 

$250,000 

$300,000 

$350,000 

$400,000 

2007 2008 2009 2010

Agency Receipts

CEO Compensation



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 10 

 
 

The Commission questions this compensation arrangement for several reasons.  First, because the 
contract contains only a minimum salary level of $150,000 and no upper limit; it is impossible for the 
board of directors to determine in advance what Mr. Odidika’s total compensation will be for any 
given year during the life of the contract. Therefore, it is equally impossible to ensure the 
reasonableness of Mr. Odidika’s total compensation in future years, as required by law.  
 
Secondly, there is no evidence that the board of directors obtained or relied on any relevant data 
regarding executive compensation at similarly sized agencies.  Investigators found nothing in 
Systems’ board minutes to support even the minimum contract salary of $150,000.  Moreover, 
through its own analysis, the Commission found that the median compensation for the CEO at a 
similarly situated not-for-profit agency in Westchester County was approximately $50,000.7   
 
Finally, percentage-based compensation arrangements, by their very nature, can foster inappropriate 
behavior. By linking compensation solely to revenue or budget totals – rather than specific 
performance objectives – employees may be tempted to place their immediate self-interest ahead of 
the long-term goals of the organization, resulting in unethical conduct.  In this case, Mr. Odidika had 
a virtual contractual incentive to increase his salary through inflation of Systems’ revenues.  
Overbilling Medicaid was an avenue to that end. 
 
The Commission also found problems with the way Mr. Odidika’s compensation was reported to 
taxing authorities.  As Systems’ CEO, Mr. Odidika’s wages should have been reported on a standard 
W-2 with the appropriate taxes withheld.  Despite the fact he was in a traditional employer/employee 
relationship, Mr. Odidika received his entire $40,000 salary in 2009 as an independent contractor.  In 
2010, he once again received $40,000 as an independent contractor, with the balance of his salary of 
$71,886 paid to him as an employee of Systems. Paying him as an independent contractor avoided the 
statutory withholdings required for such things as social security taxes and disability insurance. Mr. 
Odidika stated that he was paid as an independent contractor because Systems did not have enough 
cash to cover these payroll taxes. 
 
One of the primary duties of an agency’s board of directors is to fix the “reasonable” compensation of 
its officers, directors and employees.  According to the New York State Not-for-Profit Corporation 
Law (§202(a)(12)), reasonable compensation is defined as an amount commensurate with the services 
performed.  Internal Revenue Service (IRS) regulations further define reasonable compensation as 
“the amount that would ordinarily be paid for like services by like enterprises under like 
circumstances.” (26 C.F.R. §53.4958-4, emphasis added.)  IRS guidelines for setting executive 
compensation suggest the following procedures be employed to avoid penalties for excessive 
compensation: 

 
 The compensation arrangement should be approved in advance by members of an authorizing 

body of the organization, none of whom have a conflict of interest with respect to the 
transaction; 

 The authorizing body should obtain and rely upon appropriate data as to comparability prior 
to making its determination that the compensation arrangement, in its entirety, is reasonable; 
and 

                                                 
7 Represents the median salary for a CEO at agencies in Westchester, Putnam and Rockland Counties with annual 
revenues of $500,000 or less based on the Commission’s study, “Best Practices: Board Governance and Executive 
Compensation in Non-Profit Mental Hygiene Agencies, April 2010.”   2006 data is trended at 4 percent per year.  On the 
high end, the 75th percentile would equate to $70,800. 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 11 

 
 

 The authorizing body should document the basis for its determination concurrently with 
making its decision. 

 
Systems and Abilities Response:  Systems agreed with the Commission’s finding.  “[T]he board has 
decided to follow recommendation and peg the executive compensation for Systems and Abilities, Inc. 
chief executive to be $95,000.  The board will review the figure in the last quarter of 2011 and draft a 
new contract.” 
 
CQC Rebuttal:  While the board is willing to reduce the CEO’s compensation from $150,000 to 
$95,000, a more reasonable level, one of the criteria that the State must consider in allowing an 
agency to receive public funds is “character and competence” of the directors of that agency.  Given 
the acts of the CEO as chronicled in this report, it is unclear why the board would retain Mr. 
Odidika. 
 
 
3. Unreported Compensation Paid to the CEO was Misreported as a Loan 
 
The Commission found that Mr. Odidika was also receiving payments from Systems for a $10,000 
“loan” that did not exist.  Mr. Odidika reported to investigators that these payments related to time he 
had worked for which he was uncompensated, as well as for expenses for which no receipts were 
available.8 
 
In September 2008, Systems’ board of directors authorized the repayment of $10,000 to the CEO for 
loans that he supposedly made to Systems from January 2004 through December 2007. However, the 
Commission’s review found no evidence that any funds from Mr. Odidika were ever deposited into 
Systems’ accounts, with the exception of a single $100 deposit which was used to open one account. 
When questioned about the “loan,” Mr. Odidika stated that the amount was for various unreimbursed 
start-up expenses, and for the time that he spent prior to 2007 for which he was never compensated. 
To support his claim, Mr. Odidika provided the Commission with a worksheet itemizing the 
expenses.  Other than the estimated amount imputed to his time at work for Systems ($6,600), the 
Commission found that the remaining costs could not be substantiated by any supporting receipts.  
Mr. Odidika stated that, “as the founder of the business, I didn’t make it a point at that time to keep 
adequate records of what we spent.” 
 
The payments to Mr. Odidika, the majority of which were for deferred wages, have the effect of 
allowing the CEO to circumvent paying taxes, since no taxes were withheld and no payments were 
reported on a W-2. 
 
Systems and Abilities Response:  “The board approved this payment and believes that the issue here 
has to do with how it was reported and/or how it was reflected in the financial statements.  At the 
board meeting of September 14 2008, the board agreed that Mr. Odidika be paid $2,000.00 per year 
for five years to cover the startup costs.” 
 
 

                                                 
8OPWDD also questioned the validity of this loan when it conducted its limited fiscal review in 2008.  OPWDD’s report 
noted “[t]he Executive Director stated that he loaned the Agency in excess of $10,000 for start up costs, but there was no 
evidence of the Agency receiving a loan.”  At the end of 2009, Systems had paid Mr. Odidika $4,000 of the $10,000. 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 12 

 
 

CQC Response: Although it appears that the board approved these payments, this does not change 
the facts of the transactions.  The payments, at best, are a reimbursement for undocumented 
purchases and an estimate of time worked without compensation.  The Commission was not supplied 
with invoices supporting the purchases or any document showing a calculation of uncompensated 
time.  The lack of documentation makes all of these payments taxable income and the payments 
should have been reported to the Internal Revenue Service as such. 
 
 
4. Services Provided by Systems were Supervised by Unqualified Staff  which 
 Jeopardizes the Financial Viability of Systems 
 
The Commission found that as the supervisor of Systems’ Medicaid Service Coordination (MSC) 
program, Mr. Odidika did not meet the educational requirements required by OPWDD.  
Consequently, Systems is at risk of a Medicaid disallowance for the services billed to Medicaid since 
Systems’ inception. 
 
Likewise, although Angela Westery provided MSC services for Systems and has represented herself 
both as an MSC “manager” and a Qualified Mental Retardation Professional (QMRP), it does not 
appear that she met the minimum educational requirements to hold those titles and job functions. 
 
According to OPWDD requirements,9 an MSC must meet minimal educational, experiential and 
training requirements as follows: (s)he must possess an associate’s degree in a health or human 
services field, or be a registered nurse; have one year of experience working with people with a 
developmental disability or one year of experience as a service coordinator with any population; and, 
complete 15 hours of professional development annually. Supervising MSC’s must meet additional 
requirements such a bachelor’s degree, plus one year’s experience. 
 
A review of Mr. Odidika’s personnel file reflects that he was awarded a Bachelor of Science degree 
from the University of Benin (Nigeria) in biochemistry.  But, there was no evidence of him having 
earned any degree in a health or human services field. Additionally, his personnel file had no college 
transcript of the courses taken and no verification that the degree claimed was actually conferred.  
 
Likewise, although Angela Westery provided MSC services for Systems and represented herself as an 
MSC “manager”, it does not appear that she met the minimum educational requirements for those 
titles and job functions.  According to her personnel file, Ms. Westery obtained a bachelor’s degree in 
Business Administration from the University of Lagos, Nigeria. 
 
Finally, Mr. Odidika and Ms. Westery represented themselves as being a QMRP, a designation 
required in the development and approval of the community habilitation plans of services.  Neither of 
them fulfilled OPWDD requirements to be a QMRP.  
 
In light of the finding that Systems’ two main principals do not have the required credentials to 
provide MSC services, as well as the community habilitation service plans possibly being invalidated 
due to the lack of the required involvement of a credentialed QMRP, the Commission estimates that 
Systems is at risk of a Medicaid disallowance of more than $200,000, which could jeopardize the 
financial viability of Systems. 
                                                 
9 Medicaid Service Coordination Vendor Manual, Chapter 2 and Chapter 3; and OPWDD Home and Community Based 
Service Waiver Application C: Qualified Providers. 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 13 

 
 

 
Systems and Abilities Response:  “Our interview reveals that Mr. Odidika and Ms. Westery met the 
minimum qualifications for their positions at that time.” 
 
CQC Rebuttal:  The Commission disagrees.  An “interview” by Systems’ board cannot displace fixed 
statutory and regulatory threshold job requirements.  Mr. Odidika and Ms. Westery are not and never 
have been qualified to act as MSC Supervisors or as QMRPs. 
 
5.  Systems’ Recordkeeping was Inadequate 
 

a. No Accounting System Prior to 2009 
 
Although Systems began billing for services and receiving Medicaid funds in 2007, it did not 
have an accounting system to record any financial transactions until February 2009. Until that 
time, OPWDD and Systems’ board of directors had no records by which to evaluate the financial 
condition of Systems and to ensure the safekeeping of its funds. 
 
b. Systems Paid Employees as Independent Contractors 
 
Until 2010, in addition to paying its CEO as an independent contractor, Systems also paid other 
employees as independent contractors (using Form 1099s at the end of each year). When first 
asked about this, Mr. Odidika told investigators that Systems did not have enough money or 
sufficient cash flow to cover payroll taxes, so the employees were paid as 1099 contractors. Later, 
Mr. Odidika stated that the reason that Systems paid employees as 1099 contractors was because 
it did not have a payroll system until 2010.  However, it should be noted that Systems was 
utilizing Quickbooks in early 2009, which has a function for payroll administration. 
 
c. Systems did not meet Federal and State Reporting Requirements  
 
Systems failed to file external reports and audits in a timely basis as required by government 
agencies.  According to regulations found at 14 NYCRR §635-4.2, a provider receiving funding 
from OPWDD is required to file an annual Consolidated Fiscal Report (CFR) to document the 
expenses and revenues of the provider.  However, Systems’ financial statements for the years 
ending December 31, 2007, 2008 and 2009 were issued together on April 2, 2010.  When the 
financial statements were finally issued, not only was the financial data stale and of limited use 
for licensing and oversight purposes, but there were also several issues of concern in the content 
of the statements as they were presented (see section d below). 
 
Additionally, although incorporated in 2004, Systems did not file its annual reports for 2005, 
2006, and 2007 with the NYS Charities Bureau until 2008.  According to its annual filings for 
2008 and 2009, Systems falsely certified that it was exempt from additional reporting 
requirements for those years because Systems' gross receipts were under $25,000; however, 
Systems received $31,000 and $117,000, respectively, from Medicaid in those years. 
 
 
 
 

  



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 14 

 
 

d. Systems' Financial Statements did not Adhere to Auditing Standards 
 
Systems’ CPA, Ibe Moses & Associates, issued financial statements which did not meet current 
Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (GAAS) of reporting10 and lacked adequate disclosures to 
meet current financial reporting standards.   
 
For example, the undocumented loan from the CEO is included in the liability section of the 
financial statements, but there is no footnote disclosing the origin or payment terms, as required.  
The treatment of loan payments is also at odds with basic accounting principles.  Repayments are 
shown as expenses, when the proper accounting treatment is to reduce the loan liability. No loan 
transaction, whether concerned with receiving proceeds or making principal payments, results in 
any income or expense.  Based on this limited review, the Commission intends to perform a 
detailed analysis of the financial statements.  If warranted, the Commission will refer its findings 
to the New York State Department of Education’s Office of Professional Discipline. 
 
Systems and Abilities Response:  Systems agreed with the Commission’s findings.  “The board 
decided that Systems and Abilities, Inc. should retain a new CPA auditor to audit its books 
moving forward.” 

 

  

                                                 
10Statement on Auditing Standards (SAS) No. 32: Adequacy of Disclosure in Financial Statements 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 15 

 
 

D. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
To the Department of Health 
 

1. Given the seriousness of the Commission’s findings, DOH should immediately terminate its 
contract(s) with Systems and begin to transition consumers to other providers.  
 

2. To prevent overbilling Medicaid similar to what occurred at Systems, DOH should ensure that 
only actual costs plus the 10 percent administrative fee is billed to Medicaid for all applicable 
services provided under the NHTD program. 

 
3. Due to an inherent conflict of interest, DOH should consider prohibiting Service Coordinators 

and NHTD Service Providers from working for the same agency on the same project. 
 

4. Prior to approving new NHTD providers, DOH, as part of its Character and Competence 
reviews, should ensure that it has information from other state agencies, before making its 
decision. 

 
To the Office for People with Developmental Disabilities 
 

1. Given the seriousness of the Commission’s findings, OPWDD should immediately terminate 
its contract(s) with Systems and begin to transition consumers to other providers. 
 

2. Prior to approving any new service provider, OPWDD should ensure that applicants meet 
minimum Character and Competence standards, such as an approved business plan, minimum 
capital requirements, qualified and experienced staff, and that basic business and accounting 
systems are in place. 
 

3. OPWDD should consider placing all new providers on a “probationary” status.  During this 
period, OPWDD should evaluate each new provider’s operations to assess its performance in 
meeting minimally established standards for providing quality of care services and operating 
in an efficient and effective manner. 
 

4. After the initial evaluation, if an agency is not meeting minimum standards, OPWDD should 
suspend the agency from any further development until the deficiencies are corrected.  If  after 
the next three months problems are found to persist, OPWDD should immediately cease 
allowing the agency to provide services and all consumers should be transitioned to a more 
qualified agency. 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 16 

 
 

E. REFERRALS 
 
To the Office of Medicaid Inspector General for: 
 

1. Recovery of the amount of Medicaid inappropriately billed in the Nursing Home Transition 
Diversion Program of approximately $22,600 through October 2010. 

 
2. Recovery of the amount of Medicaid inappropriately billed for Service Coordination services 

which were supervised by unqualified staff of approximately $152,000 through November 
2010. 

 
3. For their consideration whether Systems and Abilities meets the criteria for immediate 

suspension of all payments from the Medicaid system due to a credible allegation of fraud in 
accordance with Section 6402(h)(2) of the Affordable Care Act. 

 
4. Exclusion of Systems and Abilities, Inc. and Darlington Odidika from the Medicaid program. 

 
To the Attorney General’s Office,  Medicaid Fraud Control Unit for: 
 
Investigation into possible Medicaid fraud and filing of false business records. 
 
To the New York State Education Department - Office of Professional Discipline (OPD) for: 
 
Disciplinary actions against the independent certified public accountant for violations of regulations 
relating to the practice of public accountancy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 17 

 
 

Appendix 1: Inflated Prices in the NHTD Program 
 
 

 
The inflated cost vs. actual cost to complete projects resulted in Systems overbilling Medicaid 

in 20 services provided through the NHTD program (through 10/31/2010) 
 
 

Date 

Medicaid 
Recipient 
Name 
(initials) 

Service 
Type 

(Emod/ 
CTS/ 

Moving) 

Amount 
Paid by 
Medicaid 

EMod 
Winning 
Bidder 

Amount 
submitted 

as 
estimated 
EMod 
cost 

projection 

Actual cost by 
Systems plus 
allowable 10% 
admin fee 

 

Overbilling 
of 

Medicaid 

08/31/2009  L.M.  Emod  990.00 Systems  900.00 292.45  697.55

09/12/2009  L.S.  CTS  4,787.01   3,397.72  1,389.29

10/01/2009  R.E.  CTS  4,517.62   4,058.02  459.60

10/18/2009  C.D.  Emod  987.25 Systems  897.50 543.40  443.85

11/02/2009  S.W.  Emod  3,300.00 Systems  3,000.00 2,153.73  1,146.27

11/02/2009  S.W  CTS  4,828.37   4,142.59  685.78

01/12/2010  P.A.  Emod  4,180.00 Systems  3,800.00 2,093.10  2,086.90

01/12/2010  P.A.  CTS  3,411.89   2,474.63  937.26

01/12/2010  V.K.  CTS  4,944.72   3,955.16  989.56

01/22/2010  W.B.  Emod  550.00 Systems  500.00 228.49  321.51

02/15/2010  K.R.  CTS  4,625.27   3,891.62  733.65

05/01/2010  K.G.  Emod  14,850.00
Barrier 
Free  13,500.00 8,467.80  6,382.20

05/01/2010  E.W.  CTS  4,814.35   3,714.51  1,099.84

08/01/2010  P.P.  Emod  4,400.00 Systems  4,000.00 1,808.64  2,591.36

08/01/2010  P.P.  CTS  4,811.06   4,426.06  385.00

08/01/2010  M.R.  CTS  4,614.24   3,813.51  800.73

09/01/2010  D.D.  CTS  4,783.83   4,233.83  550.00

09/17/2010  M.H.  Emod  990.00 Systems  900.00 592.90  397.10

10/08/2010  E.R.  Moving  495.00   330.00  165.00

10/28/2010  M.H.  Emod  990.00 Systems  900.00 592.90  397.10

               

    TOTALS  $77,870.61     $55,211.06  $22,659.55



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 18 

 
 

Appendix 2:  Salary contract with CEO Darlington Odidika 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 19 

 
 

APPENDIX 3 – Response from Systems and Abilities 
 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 20 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 21 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 22 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 23 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 24 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 25 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 26 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 27 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 28 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 29 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 30 

 
 

 
 
  



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 31 

 
 

APPENDIX 4 – Response from NYS Office for People with Developmental Disabilities 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 32 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 33 

 
 

 
  



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 34 

 
 

Appendix 5 – Response from NYS Department of Health 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 35 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 36 

 
 



 

Systems and Abilities, Inc.  
CQC-2011-02-FB Page 37 

 
 

 

 


